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Danmark Kære kunde, tillykke med Deres produkt.
Vi håber, de får glæde af det. Skulle De have spørgsmål eller brug
for yderligere information, er De velkommen til at kontakte os på
vores Helpline gratis nummer: 80 20 02 80, sende en mail på
helpline-scan@tvilum.com, eller se på vores hjemmeside:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Ireland Dear customer.
We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you have any
questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to
contact us on our free Helpline number 1800 554521,
or send an e-mail to: helpline-gb@tvilum.com or look at our
website: www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Dear customer.
We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you have
any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to
contact us on our free Helpline number 0808 101 2230, or send
an e-mail to: helpline-gb@tvilum.com or look at our website:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Canada Dear customer.
We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you have
any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to
contact us on our free Helpline number 1-800-932-2006, or
send an e-mail to: helpline-us@tvilum.com or look at our website:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Suomi Hyvä asiakas, onnea uuden hankinnan johdosta.
Toivomme, että olette tyytyväisiä. Mikäli tarvitsette lisäinformaatiota,
ottakaa yhteyttä Helpline ilmaiseen numeroomme 0800 772410
(englanti), lähetä sähköpostia osoitteeseen
helpline-scan@tvilum.com tai kotisivumme kautta
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Belgique Cher client,
félicitations avec votre nouveau produit qui nous l’espèrons vous
donnera satis faction. Pour tout supplément d’information,
vous pourrez nous consulter sur le numéro vert 0800 77176
(français), par E Mail sur helpline-benelux@tvilum.com
ou sur notre site internet www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

France Cher client,
félicitations avec votre nouveau produit qui nous l’espèrons vous
donnera satisfaction. Pour tout supplément d’information,
vous pourrez nous consulter sur le numéro vert 0800 912126
(français), par E Mail sur helpline-fr@tvilum.com ou sur notre
site internet www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Luxembourg Cher client,
félicitations avec votre nouveau produit qui nous l’espèrons vous
donnera satis faction.Pour tout supplément d’information,
vous pourrez nous consulter sur le numéro vert 8002 3059 (français),
par E Mail sur helpline-benelux@tvilum.com ou sur notre
site internet www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

La Suisse Cher client, félicitations avec votre nouveau produit qui nous
l’espèrons vous donnera satisfaction.
Pour tout supplément d’information, vous pourrez nous consulter sur
le numéro vert 0800 563688 (français), par E Mail sur
helpline-fr@tvilum.com ou sur notre site internet
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

USA Dear customer.
We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you have any questions
or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact us on
our free Helpline number 1-800-932-2006, or send an e-mail to:
helpline-us@tvilum.com or look at our website:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

4512 e-mail

Nederland Beste klant, gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw nieuwe product.
Wij hopen dat u er tevreden mee bent. Als u vragen heeft of meer
informatie wenst, bent u welkom om contact op te nemen met onze
Helpline, op gratis nummer: 0800 0230320 (engels), stuur een mail
naar helpline-benelux@tvilum.com, of op onze web-site:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com.

Iceland Dear customer. We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you
have any questions or need further information, please do not hesi
tate to contact us on our free Helpline number 800 8622 (English), or
send an e-mail to: helpline-scan@tvilum.com or look at our website:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

L’Italia Gentile cliente, speriamo che il prodotto sia di Vostro gradimento. In
caso di richieste o ulteriori informazioni, non esitate a contattarci
attraverso il ns. numeri di assistenza gratuita 800 919019 o mail al
seguente indirizzo: helpline-it@tvilum.com o sito internet
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

da u vašem
Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja ili su Vam potrebne do
datne nam e-mail ili

ili našu
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Norge Kjære kunde, tillykke med ditt nye produkt. Vi håper De får glede av
det. Skulle de ha spørgsmål eller brukt for ytligere information, er
De velkommen til å kontakte oss på vår Helpline gratis
nummer 800 58880, send en mail på Helpline- scan@tvilum.com
eller se vår hjemmeside: www.tvilum.scanbirk.com

Mamy
pytania

numerem 451 15 52 maila
helpline-east@tvilum.com lub odwiedzenie
naszej strony internetowej www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Portugal Prezado cliente, esperamos que aprecie o seu novo produto. Caso
tenha alguma questão ou necessite de mais informa
ções, por favor contacte-nos através do número grátis da nossa
Linha de Apoio 800 845277, envie-nos um e-mail
(em Espanhol ou Inglês) para helpline-es@tvilum.com ou consulte o
nosso sítio da Internet, em www.tvilum-scanbirk.com .

Ja vai ir
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na
ali pa

www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

España Estimado cliente, felizidades con su nuevo producto. Esperamos que
disfrute de su compra. En el caso de alguna duda o la necesidad de
información adicional, no dude en contactar con nuestra Helpline
gratuita tlf.: 9009 74582, (será atendido en español), enviar un
e-mail a helpline-es@tvilum.com, o entrar a nuestra página web:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Sverige Bästa kund. Grattis med din nya produkt. Vi hoppas du kommer att
vara nöjd med det. Ifall du har frågor eller behöver ytterligare
information, är du välkommen att kontakta våran Helpline,
gratis telefonnummer:020 1301312 (danskt), email helpline-scan@
tvilum.com, eller se på våran hemsida: www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Dear customer. We hope you will enjoy your new product. If you
have any questions or need further information, you
can send an e-mail to: helpline@tvilum.com or look at our website:
www.tvilum-scanbirk.com

Slovenská
republika

HELPLINE

United
Kingdom

Other
Countries

HELPLINE



English (en) - Important information concerning wall mounting of furniture
After you have assembled this product according to the assembly instructions, it can be mounted on a wall. Incorrect mounting may result in the product falling off the wall, causing serious material 
damage and/or personal injury. Tvilum-Scanbirk cannot be held liable for personal or material injury as a result of incorrect mounting.
WARNINGS:

· The wall must be able to bear both vertical and horizontal loads. Therefore, you must not mount furniture on walls made from plasterboard, lightweight tile blocks, aircrete, plastered   

· Screws needed for wall mounting are not included. Please contact your local specialist to ensure the correct choice of screws in relation to the wall material.

· Make sure that the mounting strip is securely screwed to the wall, using all the holes.

Français (fr) - Informations importantes concernant le montage mural de notre mobilier
Après avoir assemblé votre meuble en suivant le mode d’emploi, vous pouvez le monter au mur. En cas de montage mural incorrect, le meuble risque de chuter et d’entraîner ainsi de graves dommages 
matériels et/ou blessures. Tvilum-Scanbirk décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessures ou de dommages matériels dus à un montage mural incorrect. 
AVERTISSEMENTS!
· Toutes les vis et ferrures doivent être montées conformément au mode d’emploi. Elles doivent être correctement serrées, mais pas trop.

· Le mur doit présenter une grande capacité de résistance aux forces verticales et horizontales. C’est pourquoi les meubles ne doivent pas être montés sur des parois en plâtre, en carrelage 
léger, en blocs, en crépi isolant, en briques perforées, en béton poreux, en grès ou autres matériaux légers, poreux et/ou fragiles sans que vous ne vous assuriez d’abord que la paroi   
concernée présente la capacité de résistance requise, éventuellement après la pose de renforts.

· Aucune vis n’est fournie pour le montage mural. Contactez votre quincaillier local pour sélectionner une visserie adaptée au matériau de construction de votre mur.

considérablement la capacité de résistance.

Español (es) - Información importante sobre el montaje de los muebles en pared
Una vez montado según las instrucciones de montaje, el mueble está listo para montar en pared. Un montaje de pared incorrecto puede ocasionar la caída del mueble y, por tanto, graves daños 
materiales y/o personales. Tvilum-Scanbirk no se hace responsable de daños personales o materiales ocasionados por un montaje de pared incorrecto.
ADVERTENCIA:
· Todos los tornillos y herrajes deben montarse siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje y deben estar tensados pero no sobretensados.

resistencia necesaria o haya sido reforzada adecuadamente.

la pared.

· Se debe atornillar el tornillo de manera que la cabeza esté a ras de la lista para montaje en pared. El tornillo no debe atornillarse más adentro en la lista, ya que esto reduciría 
considerablemente su resistencia.

Deutsch (de) - Wichtige Information zur Wandmontage von Möbeln:
Nachdem Sie dieses Möbelstück mit Hilfe der Montageanleitung aufgebaut haben, können Sie es an der Wand montieren. Bei einer nicht sachgerechten Wandmontage kann das Möbelstück 
herunterfallen und große Sach-  und/oder ernste Personenschäden verursachen. Tvilum-Scanbirk haftet nicht für Personen- oder Sachschäden, die auf eine unsachgemäße Wandmontage zurückgeführt 
werden können.
WARNUNGEN :
· Sämtliche Schrauben und Beschlagteile müssen mit Hilfe der Aufbauanleitung montiert und festgezogen werden, ohne dass die Teile überzogen werden.

· Die Wand muss eine hohe Befestigungsstärke aufweisen – das gilt für waagerechte wie für senkrechte Kräfte. Aus diesem Grund darf die Montage nur dann an Wänden aus Gips,   
Leichtklinker-Blöcken, verputzter Isolierung, Lochziegel, Porenbeton, Sandstein oder anderen leichten, porösen und/oder schwachen Materialien vorgenommen werden, wenn vorher   
sichergestellt wurde, dass die Wand die geforderte Befestigungsstärke – eventuell mit Hilfe von Verstärkungen – aufweist.

· Schrauben für die Wandmontage gehören nicht zum Lieferumfang. Für die korrekte Wahl eines für das jeweilige Wandmaterial geeigneten Schraubensystems wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Fachhandel vor Ort.

· Die Schraube muss so eingeschraubt werden, dass der Schraubenkopf plan ist, d.h. mit der Wandbefestigungsleiste abschließt. Die Schraube darf nicht tiefer in die Leiste geschraubt werden, da dies 
die Stärke deutlich herabsetzen würde.

· Sämtliche Löcher der Wandbefestigungsleisten müssen mit Schrauben montiert werden, die eine vollständige Befestigungsstärke in der Wand aufweisen müssen.

Nederlands (nl) - Belangrijke informatie over wandmontage van meubilair
Nadat u dit product volgens de montage-instructies in elkaar hebt gezet, kunt u het aan een wand bevestigen. Als het product niet goed wordt gemonteerd, kan het van de wand vallen en ernstige 
materiaalschade en/of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken. Tvilum-Scanbirk kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor persoonlijk letsel of materiaalschade als gevolg van een onjuiste montage.
WAARSCHUWINGEN:
· Alle schroeven en bevestigingen moeten volgens de montage-instructies worden bevestigd en moeten voldoende maar niet te veel worden aangehaald.
· De montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een persoon die vakkundig is op het gebied van het bevestigen van wandgemonteerd meubilair.
· De wand moet bestand zijn tegen zowel verticale als horizontale belastingen. Om die reden mag u geen meubilair bevestigen aan wanden die zijn gemaakt van gipsplaat, lichtgewicht   

tegelblokken, aircrete, gestukadoorde isolatiematerialen, zandsteen of andere lichte, poreuze of zwakke materialen zonder eerst te controleren of de wand (eventueel met behulp van   
versterking) de benodigde stevigheid heeft.

· De schroeven voor wandmontage worden niet meegeleverd. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke specialist voor de juiste keuze van schroeven voor het wandmateriaal.

· De schroeven moeten zodanig worden ingedraaid dat de kop van de schroef gelijk ligt aan de montagestrip. De schroef mag niet verder in de montagestrip worden gedraaid, aangezien de 
sterkte hierdoor aanzienlijk afneemt.

· Controleer of de montagestrip stevig aan de wand is geschroefd en of alle gaten gebruikt zijn.



cadere dalla parete provocando gravi danni materiali e/o infortuni alle persone. Tvilum-Scanbirk non potrà essere ritenuto responsabile dei danni a persone o cose dovuti ad un montaggio non corretto.
AVVERTENZE:
· Fissare tutte le viti ed i supporti in conformità a quanto indicato nelle istruzioni di montaggio, e stringerli senza eccedere.

· La parete deve essere in grado di sopportare sia i carichi verticali che quelli orizzontali. I mobili non dovranno quindi essere montati su pareti realizzate in cartongesso, blocchi leggeri di   
piastrelle, calcestruzzo cellulare, materiali isolanti intonacati, arenaria, o altri materiali leggeri, porosi o comunque deboli, senza prima assicurarsi che la parete offra la resistenza necessaria, 
eventualmente con l’ausilio di rinforzi di sostegno.

· Avvitare le viti in maniera che la testa della vite sia a livello con il listello di montaggio. La vite non deve penetrare a maggiore profondità nel listello di montaggio, in quanto ne ridurrebbe   

· Assicurarsi che il listello di montaggio sia avvitato saldamente alla parete utilizzando tutti i fori predisposti.

VAROVÁNÍ:

Dansk (da) - Vigtig information vedrørende vægmontering af møbler
Når du har samlet dette møbel ifølge samlevejledningen, kan det vægmonteres. Ukorrekt udført vægmontering kan resultere i, at møblet falder ned og derved udretter store materielle skader og/eller 
alvorlige personskader. Tvilum-Scanbirk kan ikke drages til ansvar for person- og eller materiel skade som følge af en ukorrekt udført vægmontering.
ADVARSLER:
· Alle skruer og beslag skal monteres ifølge samlevejledningen, og de skal være spændt uden at være overspændt.

· Væggen skal have en høj befæstigelsesstyrke både over for vandrette og lodrette kræfter. Derfor må monteringen ikke udføres på vægge bestående af gips, letklinker, blokke, pudset   
isolering, cellesten, porebeton, sandsten eller andre lette, porøse og/eller svage materialer, uden du først har sikret dig, at væggen har den fornødne styrke, eventuelt ved hjælp af   
forstærkninger.

· Der medfølger ikke skruer til vægmonteringen. Kontakt din lokale faghandel for korrekt valg af skruesystem i forhold til vægmateriale.

· Alle vægophængslistens huller skal være monteret med skruer, som alle skal have fuld befæstigelsesstyrke i væggen.

Kun tuote on koottu ohjeiden mukaisesti, se voidaan kiinnittää seinään. Väärä kiinnitystapa voi aiheuttaa tuotteen putoamisen seinältä, mistä voi aiheutua vakavia aineellisia vahinkoja tai henkilövammoja. 
Tvilum-Scanbirk ei ole vastuussa väärän kiinnityksen aiheuttamista henkilö- tai aineellisista vahingoista.
VAROITUKSET:
· Kaikki ruuvit ja kiinnikkeet täytyy kiinnittää kokoonpano-ohjeiden mukaisesti. Niitä pitää myös kiristää riittävästi, mutta ei liikaa.
· Seinään kiinnitettävien huonekalujen kiinnitykseen erikoistuneen henkilön on suoritettava kiinnitys.
· Seinän pitää olla tarpeeksi tukeva, jotta se pystyy kantamaan kuorman sekä pysty- että vaakasuunnassa. Siksi huonekaluja ei pidä kiinnittää seiniin, jotka on tehty kipsilevystä, kevyistä   

tiiliharkoista, höyrykarkaistusta kevytbetonista, rapatuista eristemateriaaleista, hiekkakivestä tai muusta kevyestä, huokoisesta tai heikosta materiaalista, varmistamatta ensin, että seinä on 
riittävän vahva (mahdollisesti tukien avulla).

· Tuotteen mukana ei toimiteta seinäkiinnitykseen tarvittavia ruuveja. Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen asiantuntijaan ja varmista, että valitset asennusseinää varten oikeanlaiset ruuvit.

· Varmista, että kiinnityslista on ruuvattu kunnolla seinään kaikkia reikiä käyttäen.



FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:

· A felszerelést olyan embernek kell elvégeznie, aki jártas a bútorok falra szerelésében.

日本語 (ja) - 家具の壁面取付に関する大切なお知らせ
本製品を組立説明書に従って組み立てたあと、壁に取り付けることができます。 誤った取り付け方をすると、製品が壁から落下し、製品及び／または人体に損害が生じる恐れがあります。 誤った取り付け方により
生じた人的、または製品に対する損害については、Tvilum-Scanbirkは責任を負いかねます。
警告：
· ネジ及び固定具はすべて組立説明書に従って固定し、締め過ぎないようにしてください。
· 取り付けは、家具の壁面取付の専門家が行ってください。
· 壁面は縦方向と横方向両方の負荷に耐えられなければなりません。 従って、事前に強度、補強の必要性を検討せずに、石こうボード、軽量タイルブロック、エアクリート、石こう絶縁材、砂岩、または他の軽量で多 
 孔質、脆い材質に家具を取り付けることはできません。
· 壁面取付用のネジは付属していません。 適切な壁面取付用ネジについては、各店舗の専門家にお問い合わせください。
· 壁面取付用ネジのボディ直径は最低ø5mm、フラットヘッド直径は最低ø10 mmが必要です。
· ネジは、ネジ頭が取付ストリップとぴったり重なるように締めつけてください。 ネジは、取付ストリップに締め込み過ぎないようにしてください。強度が大きく低下します。
· 取付ストリップは、すべての穴を使用し、壁にしっかり固定されるよう締めつけてください。

När du har monterat den här möbeln enligt monteringsanvisningen kan den väggmonteras. Väggmontering som inte utförs korrekt kan leda till att möbeln faller ned och orsakar stora materiella skador 
och/eller allvarliga personskador. Tvilum-Scanbirk ansvarar inte för personskador och/eller materiella skador som uppstår som ett resultat av väggmontering som inte har utförts korrekt.
VARNING:
· Montera alla skruvar och beslag enligt monteringsanvisningen. Dra åt dem, men inte för hårt.
· Monteringen ska utföras av en person som är behörig att utföra väggmontering av möbler.
· Väggen ska ha hög fäststyrka både för vågräta och lodräta krafter. Därför får monteringen inte utföras på väggar som består av gips, lättklinker, block, putsad isolering, håltegel, lättbetong,   

sandsten eller andra lätta, porösa och/eller svaga material utan att du först har kontrollerat att väggen har den hållfasthet som krävs, eventuellt med hjälp av förstärkningar.
· Skruvar för väggmontering medföljer inte. Kontakta din lokala fackhandel så att du kan välja rätt skruvsystem för det aktuella väggmaterialet.

· Skruva i skruven så att skruvens huvud ligger i linje med listen för väggmontering. Skruven får inte skruvas in längre in i listen, eftersom det minskar styrkan avsevärt.
· Alla hål i väggupphängningslisten ska vara monterade med skruvar som har full fäststyrka i väggen.

Norsk (no) - Viktig informasjon om veggmontering av møbler
Når du har montert dette møbelet i samsvar med veiledningen, kan det veggmonteres. Hvis veggmonteringen ikke utføres riktig, kan det føre til at møbelet faller ned og forårsaker store materielle skader 
og/eller alvorlige personskader. Tvilum-Scanbirk kan ikke stilles til ansvar for personskader og/eller materielle skader som følge av veggmontering som ikke er korrekt utført.
ADVARSLER:
· Alle skruer og beslag skal monteres i samsvar med monteringsveiledningen, og de skal trekkes godt til, men ikke for godt.

· Det må være god bæring i veggen, og den må tåle store vannrette og loddrette krefter. Derfor skal monteringen ikke skje på vegger av gips, lettklinker, murblokker, pusset isolasjon, lettegl, 
porebetong, sandstein eller andre lette, porøse og/eller svake materialer før du har forsikret deg om at veggen har den nødvendige styrke, eventuelt ved å forsterke veggen.

· Det følger ikke med skruer til veggmontering. Kontakt din lokale faghandel for korrekt valg av skruer til det aktuelle veggmaterialet.

· Alle hullene i listen til veggoppheng skal være montert med skruer, og alle skruene skal ha full festekraft i veggen.

UPOZORNENIA:

zosilnili.

pevnosti.



OPOZORILA:

nosilnost.
· Preverite, ali je pritrdilni element varno privit na steno ter ali ste uporabili vse odprtine.

UPOZORENJA:

Português (pt) - Informação importante relativa a montagem na parede do móvel

e/ou ferimentos pessoais. A Tvilum-Scanbirk não se responsabiliza por ferimentos pessoais ou danos materiais como resultado da montagem incorrecta.
AVISOS:

UYARILAR:
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